
Tender No. HORC/HRIDC/PSC-02/2024  Page 1 of 3 

  HARYANA RAIL INFRASTRUCTURE 

DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LIMITED 

 

Notice Inviting Tender (NIT) 

 

Procurement of Works 

(e-Tendering Process Without Prequalification) 

Tender No. HORC/HRIDC/GFN_Liners-01/2024 Date: 07.03.2024 

Country : India 

Employer : Haryana Orbital Rail Corporation Limited 

Tender Inviting Authority: Haryana Rail Infrastructure Development Corporation Limited 

(HRIDC) 

Project : Haryana Orbital Rail Corridor (HORC) 

Contract Title: GFN_Liners-01: Manufacture and supply of GFN-66 insulating Liners to 

RDSO drawings for Haryana Orbital Rail Project 

 
Tender Document to be issued on: 15.03.2024. 

 
1. Haryana Rail Infrastructure Development Corporation Limited (HRIDC), an 

implementing agency, for Haryana Orbital Rail Corridor (HORC) Project having its office 

at IRCON International Tower-2, Plot No. 16, Sector-32, Gurugram, Haryana- 122003, 

invites Tender for the work of “Contract Package - GFN_Liners-01: Manufacture 

and supply of GFN-66 insulating Liners to RDSO drawings for Haryana 
Orbital Rail Project” fulfilling the qualification criteria as mentioned in the Tender 

Document. The completion period of work is 180 days. Tenderers are advised to refer the 

Clauses on Eligibility (Section I- ITT, Clause 4) and minimum qualification criteria 

(Section 3– Evaluation and Qualification Criteria) given in Part 1 of Tender Document, 

to qualify for the participation in the Tender. 

 

2. Tendering will be conducted through National Competitive Tendering (NCT) and is open 

to all eligible Tenderers. 

 

3. Interested eligible Tenderers may obtain further information from the office of 

GM/IP&IT, HRIDC and inspect the Tender Document during office hours from 0930 to 

1800 hours at the address given below: 

 
GM/IP&IT, 

Haryana Rail Infrastructure Development Corporation Limited, IRCON International 

Tower-2, Plot No. 16, Sector-32, Gurugram, Haryana- 122003. 

Tel. No: +91 7011056770 

Email id: horc.etendering@gmail.com 

mailto:horc.etendering@gmail.com


Tender No. HORC/HRIDC/PSC-02/2024  Page 2 of 3 

4. The Tender Document in English will be available online on eProcurement portal of Govt. 

of Haryana (https://etenders.hry.nic.in) from 15.03.2024 at 1700 hrs. IST till 29.03.2024 

at 1500 hrs. IST. The start date of submission of Tender on eProcurement portal is 

22.03.2024 at 1100 hrs. IST. The Tenderer is required to submit a non- refundable E-

Service fee of INR 1180.00. The method of payment of E-Service fee and cost of Tender 

Document will be online in the eProcurement portal of Govt. of Haryana 

(https://etenders.hry.nic.in) using the electronic payment gateway service. Tenderers will 

be required to register in the above website. 

 
5. For submission of the Tenders, the Tenderer is required to have Digital Signature 

Certificate (DSC) from one of the Certifying Authorities (CAs), authorized by 

Government of India for issuing DSC. Tenderers can see the list of licensed CAs from the 

link (www.cca.gov.in). Aspiring Tenderers who have not obtained the user ID and 

password for participating in eProcurement in this Project, may obtain the same from the 

website: https://etenders.hry.nic.in. 

 

6. Tender comprise two Parts, namely the Technical Part and the Financial (Price) Part, and 

both parts must be simultaneously submitted online on eProcurement portal 

(https://etenders.hry.nic.in) on or before 29.03.2024 at 1500 hrs. IST. Tender validity 

shall be 60 days after the last date of submission of Tender. Any Tender or modifications 

to Tender received outside eProcurement system will not be considered. The electronic 

tendering system would not allow any late submission of Tenders. The Tender (Both Parts 

i.e. Technical Part & Financial (Price) ) will be opened online on 29.03.2024 at 1530 hrs. 

IST and this could be viewed by the Tenderers online on eProcurement Portal.  If the office 

happens to be closed on the date of opening of the Tenders as specified, the Tenders will 

be opened on the next working day at the same time and venue. 

 

7. All Tenders must be accompanied by a Tender Security of the amount in the currency 

specified for the work in the table at the end of this NIT. Tender Security can be paid 

online on eProcurement Portal (https://etenders.hry.nic.in) in INR in favour of Haryana 

Rail Infrastructure Development Corporation Limited using the electronic payment 

gateway service. 

 
8. There will be no Pre-Tender Meeting for this Tender. Tenderers are advised to download 

the Tender Document and may request any clarification in writing on Tender Documents. 

Last date for submission of Tender queries for any clarification to the Employer 

20.03.2024 by 1800 hrs. IST after which no queries will be acknowledged. 

9. Other details can be seen in the Tender Document. The Employer shall not be held liable for 

any delays due to system failure beyond its control. Even though the system will attempt 

to notify the Tenderers of any updates, the Employer shall not be liable for any information 

not received by the Tenderer. It is the Tenderers responsibility to verify the HRIDC website 

(http://www.hridc.co.in) and eProcurement portal of Govt. of Haryana 

(https://etenders.hry.nic.in) for the latest information related to this Tender and issue of any 

addenda/Corrigenda.

https://etenders.hry.nic.in/
https://etenders.hry.nic.in/
http://www.cca.gov.in/
https://etenders.hry.nic.in/
https://etenders.hry.nic.in/
https://etenders.hry.nic.in/
http://www.hridc.co.in/
https://etenders.hry.nic.in/


Tender No. HORC/HRIDC/PSC-02/2024  Page 3 of 3 

TABLE 

 

Package 

No. 

Name 

of 

Work 

Estimated 

Cost of 

Works 

Tender 

Security 

Cost of 

Tender 

Document 

E- 

Service 

fee 

Time for 

Completion 

1 2  3 4 5 6 

 

 
GFN_ 

Liners-

01 

Contract Package 

-  GFN_Liners-01: 

Manufacture and 

supply of GFN-66 
insulating Liners to 

RDSO drawings for 
Haryana Orbital 
Rail Project 

 

INR 16.5 

Lakh 
INR 33,000 NIL 

INR 1180 

(Including 

GST) 

180 

days 

 

 

 

 

--SD-- 
GM/IP&IT, 

Haryana Rail 

Infrastructure Development 

Corporation Limited, 

IRCON International Tower-2, 

Plot No. 16, Sector-32, 

Gurugram, Haryana- 122003 


